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Shrl C. R. Pattabhi Raman: Will these export-houses deal and correspond directly with the foreign buyers or will they go through the Government agencies?

Shrl Satish Chandra: They can deal directly with the foreign firms.

Shri Tyagi: Will any of the export materials handled by the State Trading Corporation be transferred to these export-houses, and will they act as the agents of the State Trading Corporation as well?

Shri Satish Chandra: That is not the intention at present; the intention is that they should, on their own, find out new business.
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Shrl Narasimhan: May I know whether in the matter of handloom exports, they will have representation here or they will deal with the matter separately?

Shri Satish Chandra: Handloom is a traditional item of export and there are other agencies for that purpose, There is a Handloom Fabric co-operative Marketing Society which deals with exports of handlooms for traditional markets.

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Member does not want all this information. He only wants to know whether these export-

houses also deal with the export of handlooms?

Shri Satish Chandra: If they bring in fresh business, they are welcome to do so. It is not prescribed by us.
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Will the Minister of Commerce aocl Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether the details of the projects for setting up of two heavy electrical plants in collaboration with Russia and Czechoslovakia and in consultation with the technical delegation which went to the two countries have since been finalised;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) it not, at what stage are the projects now?

The Minister of Industry (Shri Manubbal Shah): (a) to (c). Not yet, Sir; the Technical Committee, set up to discuss with the foreign consultants for finalising the details of the two projects and to make recommendations for their suitable location, is expected to submit its recommendations to the Government in ~ or three months time.
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Shri AJit Sin,h Sarhadi: May I know whether the location has been fixed, and if not, what places are under consideration for the location of these plants?

Sbri MaDubhai Shah: That was what I answered earlier. The technical committee will examine this, and will also have consultations with the foreign experts regarding both the scope of the projects and also by examination of the actual sites, what the suitable sites are, and then make their recommendations.

Shri D. C, Sharma: May I know the items that were referred to this technical committee for discussion with the countries to which they went?

Shrl MaDubhal Shah: The items were what types of turbines, what types of generators, and what types of other heavY electrical equipment including diesel engine and boilers required for the thermal stationJI hydil stations should be manufactured here, and also the nature of technical collaboration, and the conditions and terms under which those countries will be prepared to offer it.

Shri Abdul Salam: May I know whether the Czechoslovakian delegation visited Tiruchirappalli in Madras State and found the place most suitable for the establishment of the heavy electrical plant; and if so, what action Government propose to take In the matter?

Shri Manubhai Shah: We have no information as to what they found .
They did go and see various sites.
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Shrl M. L. Dwlvedi: So many places have been examined already. I have got personal knowledge of this, and yet I am being told that nothing has been done.

Mr. Speaker: I am not going to allow this question. The report is to be awaited. Han. Members are entitled, and every Individual citizen is entitled, to make suggestions, and they have to be considered by the technical committee with reference to the availability of raw materials and various other things. There is no meaning in pursuing this question in this way. As a matter of fact, the hon. Minister may mention five lakhs of villages.

Shrl T. B. Vittal Rao: May I know whether this technical committee has visited only such sites as have been recommended by Government or whether they have gone beyond that!

Shrl Manubhai Shah: They also make their own. prima facie study of the topography of India and the suitability for this type of heavy industries project. Over and above that, they get representations from individuals, municipal corporations and the State Governments, and they go into them, and in a broad manner decide what the likely sites are and then examine the matter.

Shri Rami Reddy: May I know whether there is a move to split each of these plants into more than one unit in order to satisfy more States and also the regional considerations?

Shrl Manubhai Shah: The general approach in regard to these heavy industries, as I have several times made clear in this House, is that we try to see that as many places get the benefit of their location as possible, subject to the overall economics and the profitability of the project.
Therefore, what the magnitude of a project will be, whether it can be further split into more than one unit etc. will all have to be decided by the technical committee, and then they will make their recommendations to Government, so that in the Planning Commission and the Government, we can give a proper consideration.

~ ~f  f'fCl': ~ ~ ~
~ ~ !ii~ fer. ~  ifT~ if m ~rliT ~

....r'if-T .. f~ m ~i  Cfif ~  I 11'
~ ~ ~ f1fi lflf\' ~ ~~ ~
~l i  ~~~~~

~~~ ~~~~
~  fiff~ ~ f<t;zrr I ~ r.f~

er.m ~ f~ ~ fer. ~ qirfVf fi~~

~ cr.rm ~~ cR: I f~ 'fi'VIT aT
~ ~ ~  it ~, qirfVf ~~ ~
~ l ij if~r ~ I

Shri Raghunath Singh: May I know whether any site has been seen in my State, Uttar Pradesh?

Mr. Speaker: Shri Ram Krishan
Gupta.

Shri Ram Krishan Gupta: May I know the names of the States from which requests have been receivl'd for the setting up of the factory?

Mr. Speaker: I will not allow this question.

Shri Kodiyan: In the setting up of this plant, apart from the expert committee's opinion, will the o ~i backwardness of States also be taken into consideration!

Shri Manabhal Shah: All factors including regional backwardness, economic profitaoility of the project and the suitability of the site from all considerations.

Mr. Speaker: 'Dispersability' also.

Shri Pahadia: May I know whether it is a fact that on the request of the Rajasthan Government, the expert committee visited Gangapur City and they complained to the Minister that they could not visit the place in the presence of the local authorities and local public? May I also know whether they have requested the Minister to visit the place in the presence of the local public!

Shri MaDabbai Shah: These are all details of d.i1ferent places. Whichever Government mentions spots on •
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prima facie consideration, the technical committee goes into it and if they find a place suitable, they viflit the place and carry out an the tests.

Dr. Sushila Nayar: Will the Minister please tell us in detail what are the requirements for the location of the plant?

Sbri Manubhal Shah: Then I should be a technical expert for all these projects. It is not possible to say 80. .
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Sbri T. B. Vittal Rao: Am I to understand from the Minister's reply that even preliminary work will not be undertaken during the first year of the Third Plan from the way we are proceeding?

Shrl Manubhai Shah: No, Sir. I am quite confident that work will begin almost immediately.

BeorpuJsatiOD 01 PIaunlDr
CoIIUDIsaI-.

+
-990 ( Rhrl D. C. Sharma:
•. "\. Shrl Vidya ChanD Shukla:

Will the Minister of I'Iama1IIc be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government are examIning the question of reorganising the Planning Commia-Irion;

(b) if so, whether any decision has been taken thereon; and

(c) the circumstances which necessitated consideration of this question?

The Deputy MiDister of Plan.nln&'
(Shri S. N. Misbra): (a) to (c). The staff requirements and arrangements in relation to the developing requirements of the work to be done are reviewed from time to time and there is a certain amount of reorganisation carried on continuously.

Shri D. C. Sharma: I want to know if the number of members of the Planning Commission is goinJ( to be increased in view of the chanJ(ed circumstances.

Mr. Speaker: Let me make it clear.
The hon. Member understood it to be Tclating to the office establishment.
Now he wants to know if the membership itself is going to be increased.

Shrl S. N. Mishra: It is the responsibility of the Prime Minister and it is his look-out to see whether the number of members should be increased or not. I cannot say anything about it.

Mr. Speaker: That is all right. He may say, 'I have no information',

Shri ThinamaJa Rao: Is it suggested by the hon. Deputy Minister that the question may be asked of the Prime Minister? He cannot say, 'it is not my responsibility'.

Mr. Speaker: Therefore, he should say 'There is a proposal' Or 'There i8 no such proposal'.

8brl S. N. Mishra: May I lIubmit that if a questiOn is asked whether the strength of the Cabinet is to be increased or not, except the Prime Minister nobody wm be in a positiOn to answer it?

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. Whoever takes upOn himself the respodli-
bility of answering questions regarding a particular matter mUllt be prepared to answer· an questions relevant to It. He may say, 'There 18 no such proposal' or 'There is a proposal'.
Otherwise, hereafter I will not allow such questions to be answered 00 the

